
Government of India

Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports

Department of Sports

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1475

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2023

Promotion of Sports in Karnataka


1475.  SHRI P.C. MOHAN:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken/being taken by the Union Government to promote sports in Karnataka during the last ten years and the current year;

(b) whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the Government of Karnataka in this regard, if so, the details thereof and the details of action taken in this regard; and

(c) the details of the amount sanctioned to Karnataka against such proposals?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

[SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR]

(a) “Sports” being a State subject, the responsibility of promotion of sports in the country rests primarily with the State/Union Territory governments. The Central Government only supplements their efforts.

However, this Ministry runs various schemes for the promotion of sports across the country including Karnataka. These schemes include: (i)

Khelo India National Programme for Development of Sports; (ii)

Assistance to National Sports Federations (NSFs); (iii) Special Awards to winners in International sports events and their coaches; (iv) National Sports Awards; (v) Pension to Meritorious Sportspersons; (vi) Pandit Deendayal Upadhyay National Sports Welfare Scheme; (vii) National Sports Development Fund; and (viii) Running Sports Training Centres through Sports Authority of India (SAI). Details of these schemes are available in the public domain on the website of the Ministry.

(b) and (c) Receiving of proposals by the Ministry under its various schemes is an ongoing process. Under the Khelo India Scheme, the proposals are considered in this Ministry upon receiving them through the concerned Department of the State/UT Government on the basis of their technical feasibility with reference to the prescribed parameters and availability of funds. The Sports infrastructure projects sanctioned by this Ministry under various schemes in Karnataka are at Annexure.

Further, 31 Khelo India Centres (KIC), 01 Khelo India State Centre of Excellence (KISCE) and 35 Khelo India Accredited Academies (KIAA) have been established in the state of Karnataka till date. A total of 138

Khelo India Athletes are being trained in these Centres / Academies.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) and (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1475 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023

REGARDING “PROMOTION OF SPORTS IN KARNATAKA”


S.No Scheme Name of the Project Date of

Sanction

Amount

sanctioned

(₹ in crore)

1. USIS* Construction of

Multipurpose indoor hall at

Belgaum

03-12-2014 6.00

2. USIS Laying of synthetic athletic

track at Chamarajanagar,

Chamarajanagar District

26-02-2015 5.50

3. KIS^ Laying of Synthetic Turf

Football Ground at SAI

Regional Centre, District

Bengaluru

22-02-2017 5.00

4. KIS Laying of Synthetic Hockey

Turf at Sainik School,

District Bijapur

20-03-2017 5.50

5. KIS Construction of Multipurpose Hall at SAI

Southern Regional Centre,

District Bengaluru

24-05-2017 8.00

6. KIS Construction of

Multipurpose Hall at Haliyal

Taluk Stadium at Uttara

Kannada

28-07-2017 7.50

7. KIS Construction of

Multipurpose Hall at Town

Shiralakoppa , District

Shivamogga

09-03-2018 1.37

8. KIS Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at District Hassan

22-03-2018 7.00

9. KIS Construction of

Multipurpose Hall at Hubli

Dharwad Municipal

Corporation, District

Dharwad

19-07-2018 8.00


10. KIS Construction of 300 Bedded

(Triple Occupancy) Hostel at SAI Regional Centre,

District Bengaluru

24-09-2019 26.77

11. KIS Construction of Indoor

Stadium at Karkala, District

Udupi

05-11-2020 3.50

12. KIS Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at District Stadium,

Chikmagalur Town in District Chikkamagaluru

05-11-2020 4.48

13. KIS Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at District Stadium

Chikkamagaluru

05-11-2020 6.74

14. KIS Construction of Multipurpose Hall at District Stadium Koppal

05-11-2020 3.85

15. KIS Construction of Indoor

Stadium at Sahyadri

College Campus,

Shivamogga for Kuvempu

University, Shankaraghatta,

District Shivamogga

05-11-2020 4.50

16. KIS Construction of Tensile

Structural Roofing at Udupi

District Stadium and construction of gallery roofing work for swimming pool at Ajjarakadu, District

Udupi

23-11-2020 2.32

17. KIS Upgrading of FOPs, water proofing work of the roof, renovation of spectators galleries and upgradation of facilities of Sri Kanteerava

Indoor Stadium at District

Bengaluru

03-12-2021 10.00

18. KIS Upgrading of FOPs and renovation of Sri

03-12-2021 3.59


Kanteerava Outdoor

Stadium at Bengaluru

19. KIS Upgrading of FOP in Hockey

Stadium, Shanthinagar,

District Bengaluru

03-12-2021 0.92

20. KIS Construction of Swimming

Pool in Sri Jayaprakash

Narayana National Youth

Training Centre Vidyanagar,

District Bengaluru

07-01-2022 5.00

21. KIS Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track and other facilities at Netaji Subhash Southern

Centre, District Bengaluru

23-02-2022 12.70

22. KIS Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at District Davangere

24-02-2023 7.00

23. KIS Construction of Swimming

Pool in Nipani, District

Belgaum

24-02-2023 3.10

24. KIS Construction of

Multipurpose Hall at

Shimoga Sports Academy,

District Shivamogga

24-02-2023 11.83

25. KIS Re-Laying of Hockey (Blue)

Turf with allied works at

SAI, NSSC, District

Bengaluru.

05-07-2023 7.76


* USIS – Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme

^ KIS – Khelo India Scheme
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